Public Document Pack

MEETING: Dearne Area Council

% BARNSLEY |DATE: Monday, 23 January 2017
Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library
AGENDA
1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Minutes
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 21st November,

2016 (Dac.23.01.2017/2) (Pages 3 - 6)
Items for Discussion
3 Dearne Active (Dac.23.01.2017/3)
Items for Decision

4 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects
(Dac.23.01.2017/4) (Pages 7 - 10)

Ward Alliances

5 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.23.01.2017/5) (Pages 11 - 20)
Dearne South — held on 27t November, 2016
Dearne North — held on 17" November, 2016

6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.23.01.2017/6) (Pages 21 - 26)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, C. Johnson, Phillips and Sixsmith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager

Phil Hollingsworth, Head of Stronger Communities

Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 13 January 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Dac.23.01.2017/2

. 4} . MEETING: | Dearne Area Council

K= 2 Y BARNSLEY DATE: Monday, 21 November 2016

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

MINUTES

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, C. Johnson and
Sixsmith MBE.

29 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 19th
September, 2016 (Dac.21.11.2016/2)

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area
Council, held on 19t September, 2016.

With regards to the delivery of the Community Magazine, it was noted that an
alternative distributor had been sourced and engaged for the next edition. It was
hoped that over £400 per issue could be saved.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 19t
September, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

31 Performance Report (Dac.21.11.2016/3)

The Area Council Manager provided an update to the meeting, referring to the
Performance Report previously circulated. Overall all services were performing
satisfactorily, achieving targets set.

With regards to the Environmental Enforcement Service, it was noted that there had
been a slight dip in the number of Fixed Penalty Notices. Possible reasons for this
were discussed, which included changes in staff in the area. Members heard how 67
Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued in the quarter in question, of which 59 were
for littering. The meeting heard how the payment rate was currently only at 40% but
this was likely to increase.

Members heard how Barnsley had recently been in the national news as 8% of all
Fixed Penalty Notices for dog fouling issued nationally had been within the borough.
Also noted was the income to date from this commission which was over £5,800.
The meeting discussed the tasking of Kingdom Security officers, noting that this was
a mix of patrolling and targeted operations. The need to ensure specific intelligence
was provided was acknowledged, as was the reticence of some members of the
public to provide this for fear of being identified by perpetrators.

The meeting discussed the work alongside enforcement to improve the environment,
including community clean ups, and work with schools and voluntary groups to raise
awareness of the impact of littering. It was suggested that awareness raising could
be more targeted around litter hot-spots.

Page 3



Issues with dog bins being emptied at Carrfield Park and the contents thrown around
were discussed. It was suggested that this could be a focus for PCSOs in the area,
and the dangers of dog f
[...]
 the area
would help return levels to those seen previously.

RESOLVED:- that the performance of the two Dearne Area Council commissions,
the Service Level Agreement, and Dearne Development Fund projects be noted.

Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects
(Dac.21.11.2016/4)

The Area Council Manager introduced the item. Members were reminded that the
Area Council budget for the 2016/17 year was £200,000 with an additional amount of
approximately £20,000 carried forward from the previous financial year.

Taking into account finances committed and those earmarked, together with
anticipated income from Fixed Penalty Notices, £31,000 remained for allocation.

With regards to the Embankment project, members heard how Sheffield University
students had now produced a final feasibility report which was available to view via
the Area Team. The report provided a number of areas for future development
including possibilities for future funding.

Members heard that the Environment and Volunteering Service was now out to
tender. Returns were due in mid December, and interviews were scheduled to take
place in early January 2017.

RESOLVED:-

(i) That the updated financial position for 2016/17 and 2017/18 be noted;

(ii) That the progress made in taking forward projects agreed at 19t September,
2016 be noted.

Page 5



33

34

35

36

Housing Enforcement (Dac.21.11.2016/5)

Members heard how the Housing Enforcement Service Level Agreement came to an
end in March, 2017. Given the success of the service, a proposal was made to
continue the service through a revised Service Level Agreement with Barnsley
Council Community Safety Service. This would provide a Private Sector Housing
and Environment Officer, and an Enforcement and Investigations Officer.

Members supported the proposal, noting that the service was much wider than just
housing enforcement and provided support for many vulnerable residents in the area.

RESOLVED that approval be given for a Service Level Agreement within Barnsley
Council to provide a Private Sector Housing and Environment Officer and an
Enforcement and Investigations Officer post for a year at a cost of £76,162.

Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 12th September, 2016
(Dac.21.11.2016/6)

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 12t September, 2016.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 12t
September, 2016 be received.

Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.21.11.2016/7)

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 27t
September, 2016, and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 10t October, 2016.

Members discussed the provision of a flood store for the area. It was acknowledged
that, given the number of sandbags required per household, the store would never be
able to support all the households required. However, it was acknowledged that the
strategy being taken was to support householders so that they made necessary
provisions themselves.

With regards to storage of rock salt for the area, the Chair made Members aware of a
possible solution at Brick Yard Pond.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.21.11.2016/8)

It was noted that from a total balance of £20,069, approximately £11,000 remained
unallocated for the Dearne North Ward Alliance. 8 of the 13 applications funded had
provided match funding.

For the Dearne South Ward Alliance, from a total balance of £21,160, approximately
£13,500 remained unallocated. 6 of the 9 applications funded had provided match

funding.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Chair

Page 6



Dac.23.01.2017/4

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 23rd January 2017

Report of the
Dearne Area Council Manager

1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Proqgress of Projects

Purpose of Report

This report provides an updated financial position for all Dearne Area Council
spend, and outlines the unallocated amount remaining for the 2016/17 and
2017/18 financial year

This report also provides an update in relation to projects that were previously
agreed at the Dearne Area Council

Recommendations

Dearne Area Council members note the updated financial position for all Dearne
Area Council spend and the unallocated amounts remaining for 2016/17 and
2017/18.

Dearne Area Council members note the progress of previously agreed projects
that have been committed out of their 2016/17 and 2017/18 finances

Dearne Area Council members agree the continuation of the Kingdom service
based on their in principle agreement for the contract that started in April 2016

Financial update 2016/17

Including monies carried forward from 2015/16 the Dearne Area Council had an
allocation of £220,664 to spend on meeting the Dearne Area Council priorities in
the 16/17 financial year. To date the Area Council have spent and earmarked
£217,280 on previously agreed projects/services, leaving £3,384 in the budget
from the original allocation.

Although earmarked the Dearne Area Council have only spent £57,247 of its
£80K Dearne Development Fund allocation leaving £22,753 of monies
earmarked to spend on meeting future area priorities. Not all of the eight
allocations will have cleared at the end of the 2016/17 financial year as most of
these funds are paid on a monthly basis over a period of twelve months and the
projects were only due to start in November and January. Further the
community newsletter was previously earmarked out of the 2016/17 finances but
will not come out of the budget until after April.

The fix penalty notice income will also have to be added to the unspent
allocation in the 2016/17 financial year. The actual amount will not be known

Page 7



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

5.2

until the end of the financial year. Therefore taking this into consideration and
excluding earmarked or committed funds the total amount unallocated for the
2016/17 financial year approximately will be £9,199.

Financial update 2017/18

At the Dearne Area Council on the 21t November 2016 members agreed to
allocate £72,162 to fund the Investigations and Housing Officer roles for the
Dearne from their 2017/18 allocation. Members also agreed the procurement of
the volunteer, education and environmental service at a cost of £75,000

The Kingdom enforcement commission is due to continue for a further year after
March 3152017, as per the original contract agreement. Based on the fact that
the financial position for 2017 is now secure, satisfactory performance/ delivery
and members of the Dearne Area Council approving the continuation of the
Kingdom enforcement service, this will cost the Dearne Area Council £32,898
from their 2017/18 allocation. This amount includes the BMBC community safety
contribution.

Taking all of the above into consideration this brings the total spend already
committed from the 2017/18 financial year to £180,060, leaving £9,139
unallocated. This amount does not include any previously earmarked or
committed funds from the 2016/17 financial year.

Progress of projects

At the Dearne Area Council meeting on the 19t September, 2016 members
agreed to allocate £10k towards the Railway Embankment Project. This project
has since received £40k from section 106 monies and the group have submitted
other bids for equipment and bulbs. The group will be discussing the access
route to the site and how it will be managed.

Members also agreed to the procurement of the environmental and volunteering
service at a cost of £75k with the option to continue the service for a further
year. Two applications have been submitted and are currently being evaluated.
The evaluation panel will consist of the Area manager, Chris Smith from Parks
Service and ClIr Johnson. Interviews will take place on the 12t January, 2017.

Appendix one- financial update
Officer: Tel: Date:

Claire Dawson 01226 775106 231 January 2017
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 8



Appendix one: Financial Update

Area Council Spend 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/18
£ 200,000 £ 200,000 £200,000 £180.000
+£ 55,438 +£20,664 +£9,199
f 255,438 £220,664 £189,199
Environmental Enforcement -f£ 27,181 -f 18,465 -f£ 27,898 -£27,898
Environmental Enforcement -
L -£ 8,000 -£ 5,000 -£5,000 -£5,000
BMBC contribution
-£1,846
Community Newsletter -£1,846.00
-£1,800
Training for Employment -£ 74,381 -£ 37,000
Private Sector Rented Housing -£72,162
-£ 35,000 -£62,300 - £12,000
Management / Enforcement
Dearne Clean & Tidy -f£ 75,000 - £43,736 -£75,000
Dearne Development Fund -f 62,646 -£15,000
Dearne Development Fund -
-£80,000
Phase 2
Ward Alliances -£20,000
Contribution towards Railway
-£10,000
Embankment
Total spend (actual) £ 144,562 £262,257 £217,280 £180,060
Allocation remaining +f 55,438 -£6,819 +£3,384 +£9,139
FPN income received +£27,483 +£4,290
Parking FPN income received +£1,525
Final Allocation remaining +£ 55,438 +f 20,664 +£9,199

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank



Dac.23.01.2017/5

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Dearne Area Council Meeting:

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

41

4.2

5.0

Report of Dearne Area
Council Manager

Dearne Area Ward Alliance Notes

Purpose of Report

This report apprises the Dearne Area Council of the progress made by each
Ward in relation Ward Alliance action plans and review of the priorities.

Recommendation

That the Dearne Area Council receives an update on the progress of the
Dearne North and South Ward Alliances for information purposes. Members
are reminded of requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to the received by the
Area Council.

Introduction

This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council
is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels
(Cab.21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3),
Officer Support (Cab.13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area 
[...]
ea Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report
and notes any spend to date for the Wards of Dearne North and Dearne
South.

Introduction

This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to
Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3).

In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are
satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money.

Commitments to Date

In the 15/16 financial year the Dearne North Ward Alliance underspent by
£69. Therefore for the 16/17 financial year the Ward Alliance has a starting
budget of £10,069 to spend on Dearne North projects. Further at the Area
Council on the 19t of September members agreed to devolve a further £10k
taking the total budget to £20,069.

To date Dearne North Alliance has spent £12,224.30 on eighteen projects. Of
these projects eleven were matched funded to a cost of £8,172.30. As of
January 2017 the Ward Alliance has a total allocation of £7844.70 to spend
on meeting Dearne North Priorities.

In the 15/16 financial year the Dearne South Ward Alliance underspent by
£1160. Therefore for the 16/17 financial year the Ward Alliance has a starting
budget of £11,160 to spend on Dearne South projects. Further at the Area
Council on the 19t of September members agreed to devolve a further £10k
taking the total budget to £21,160.

To date Dearne South Alliance has spent £9,913.50 on twelve projects. Of
these projects eight were matched funded at a cost of £7,163.50. As of
January 2017 the Ward Alliance has a total of £11,246.50 to spend on Dearne
South priorities.

Page 21



Officer: Tel: Date:
Claire Dawson 01226 775106 23rd January 2017
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 22



2016/17 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS

For 2016/17 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 Ward Alliance Fund.

50% of the funding requires a match-funding element of volunteer time that directly relates
to the 
[...]
2.30

Non match funded 7 applications = £4,052

DEARNE SOUTH WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2016/17 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation

£1,160 carried forward from 2015/16
£10,000 Devolved from area council
£21,160 total available funding

Page 24




Match funded allocations

Project Allocation Allocation remaining
Dearne Football Club - £650.00 £20,510
upkeep of ground and

facilities

Bolton on Dearne VAG - £3,200.00 £17,310.00
support to group to run

community events

Goldthorpe Library - £370.00 £16,940
Children's crafts & activity

sessions

8th Barnsley Guides - £81.00 £16,859
Goldthorpe Guides

Salvation Army Job Club £1,250.00 £15,609
Dearne & District JFC - Junior | £312.50 £15,296.50
pitch development

Dearne allotment group £500 £14,796.50
Friends of Broadwater £800 £13,996.50
Non match funding allocations

Project Allocation Remaining allocation
Dearne Summer holiday £250.00 £13,746.50
swims

Bulky Rubbish Collection £500.00 £13,246.50
Bulky Rubbish £1000.00 £12,246.50
Extension of Bulky Rubbish £1000 £11,246.50

Total spend=£9,913.50

Match funded 8 applications = £ 7,163.50

Non match funded applications 4 = £2,750

Page 25




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 21st November, 2016 (Dac.23.01.2017/2)
	4 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects (Dac.23.01.2017/4)
	Appendix 1

	5 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.23.01.2017/5)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.23.01.2017/6)
	Ward Alliance Expenditure




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 23 January 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson and Phillips 

37 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 21st November, 
2016 (Dac.23.01.2017/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of the Dearne Area 
Council, held on 21st November, 2016 and arising therefrom Councillor Noble 
confirmed that the arrangements for the flood store referred to in Minute 35 had now 
been agreed.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 21st 
November, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

39 Dearne Active (Dac.23.01.2017/3) 

A. Norris, Senior Health Improvement Officer attended the meeting to provide details 
of the Dearne Action initiative.  He stated that a bid for up to £350,000 of funding 
would be made to Sport England for a three year project that would encourage 
physical activity in the Dearne.

Members indicated their support for the bid and emphasised the need for the project to 
include a wide range of activities to ensure that families are captured.  It was 
confirmed that the consultation responses would determine such activities but that this 
was likely to include a variety of activities to ensure that the most inactive are 
engaged.  It was confirmed that the project must be sustainable beyond the three year 
funding period.

RESOLVED that Members welcome the Dearne Active initiative and further updates 
be provided to this meeting in due course.

40 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects 
(Dac.23.01.2017/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report providing an updated financial position 
for all Dearne Area Council spend.  In particular it was noted that, to date, the Area 
Council have spent and earmarked £217,280 on previously agreed projects/services, 
out of the allocated £220,664 for 2016/17, leaving £3,384.  The addition of fixed notice 
penalty income to this amount left approximately £9,200 unallocated for 2016/17.



2

With regard to 2017/18 it was reported that, as a result of the allocation of resources to 
the Investigations and Housing Officer roles, the procurement of the volunteer, 
education and environmental service and the continuation of the Kingdom 
enforcement service, the total spend committed for 2017/18 was £180,060, leaving 
£9,139 unallocated.

Members discussed the feedback they were getting from the community with regard to 
enforcement activity and expressed their concerns that there had been a reduction in 
activity, particularly on dog fouling.  It was recognised that Kingdom had experienced 
some staffing issues, however, there was a need to investigate further the reasons for 
the reduction in activity and to consider how to improve performance by utilising more 
targeted operations and improved contract management.

Members noted the progress on projects and in particular the Railway Embankment 
Project, where the group are considering the access routes to the site and how it 
would be managed.  Two applications had been received in respect of the continuation 
of the environmental and volunteering service and interviews would take place on 12th 
January, 2017.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the updated financial position for 2016/17 and 2017/18 as now reported be 
noted;

(ii) that the progress of previously agreed projects that have been committed out of 
the 2016/17 and 2017/18 allocation be noted; and

(iii) that approval be given to the continuation of the Kingdom enforcement service, 
in accordance with the original in principle agreement for the contract that 
started in April 2016.

41 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.23.01.2017/5) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 17th 
November, 2017 and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 27th November, 2017.

It was stated that Flood Warden training was planned for the new year and the 
discussions on merging the Ward Alliances were noted.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

42 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.23.01.2017/6) 

The meeting received a report on the expenditure from each of the Ward Alliance 
Funds in the area, from the beginning of the financial year.

For Dearne North, from a starting budget of £20,069, £7,844.70 remained.  For 
Dearne South, from an opening balance of £21,160, there was a remaining balance of 
£11,246.50.  Details of the match funded allocations, set out in the appendix to the 
report, were noted.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be noted.
-------------------

Chair


